
 

 

 

GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP. 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the years ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Shareholders of 
Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. (the Company), which 
comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, and the 
consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statements of changes in shareholder’s 
equity and consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.  

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019, and its consolidated 
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).   

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards (Canadian 
GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company 
in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which 
describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant 
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 



 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises:  
 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider 
whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the Management’s Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor’s report. If, based on 
the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of 
this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor’s report. We have nothing to report in 
this regard. 

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.  

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian GAAS, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the Company’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.



 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including
the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions
and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that 
may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Howard Wolle. 

October 28, 2020  S & W LLP 
Toronto, Canada  Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
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Note 
June 30, 

2020 
June 30, 

2019 
Assets  $ $ 
Cash  4 7,547                   30,078 
GST/HST receivable  5 26,637 20,147 
Prepaid expenses and deposits 6 6,300 - 
  40,484 50,225 
    
Property, plant and equipment  9 1 22,008 
Mining Equipment  9 1 1 
Mining property & rights acquisition costs  10 2 2 
Right-of-Use Asset 7 70,400 - 
    
Total Assets  110,889       $72,236              
    
Liabilities    
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   83,361                 61,831 
Due to consultants  11,12 269,683 188,327 
Due to other companies 11,12 350,190 25,000 
Interest payable 13 126,986 121,989 
Current portion of lease liability 8,17 36,780 - 
Current portion of convertible promissory note payable  13 2,250,000 375,000 
  3,117,001 772,147 
    
Lease liability 8,17 36,390 - 
Convertible Promissory Note Payable  13 - 1,098,929 
    
Total Liabilities  3,153,391 1,871,076 
    
Shareholders’ Equity    
Share capital 14 7,342,715         7,342,715 
Equity component of convertible promissory note 
payable  

 
13 984,700 984,700 

Warrant reserve  14(b,d) 1,170,761 1,183,961 
Share-based payments reserve  14(c,e) 453,754 453,754 
Contributed surplus 14(f) 2,697,043 2,683,843  
Deficit  (15,691,475)  (14,447,813) 
    
            (3,042,503) (1,798,840) 
    
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  110,889 $             72,236 
Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1) 
Commitments  (Note 17)  
 
 
 
 

 
Approved by the Board                "Aleem Nathwani"                     “David Hergenhein" 
    Director (Signed)           Director (Signed) 
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Note 
June 30, 

2020 
June 30, 

2019 
  $ $ 
Expenses    
    
   Accretion on convertible promissory note  13 - 134,435 
   Amortization expense on PPE, mining properties & rights 9 - 9,109 
   Amortization expense on right-of-use asset 7 36,731  
   Consulting fees 11 167,636 155,574 
   Exploration and evaluation expenditures 18 112,664    31,061 
   Filing and transfer fees  24,325 8,280   
   General and administrative  38,466 50,724 
   Interest on convertible promissory note 13 4,997 46,890 
   Interest on leased liability 8 7,343 - 
   Investor relations  9,254 980 
   Impairment of mining equipment 9 - 1,250,804 
   Impairment of mining properties  9 - 3,408,887 
   Impairment of PPE          9                  22,007 - 
   Professional fees  44,168 73,361 
    
Loss before Other items  (467,591) (5,170,106) 
    
Other Items    
   Loss on convertible promissory note 13 776,071 - 
    
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year  (1,243,662) (5,170,106) 
    
Basic and diluted loss per common share  (0.03)       (0.13) 
    
    
Weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding 
  

39,632,411 
 

39,632,411 
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Note 

 
Number of 

Shares  

 
 

Amount 

Equity 
Component 

of Convertible 

 
Warrants 
Reserve  

Share-based 
Payments 

Reserve  

 
Contributed 

Surplus 

 
Accumulated 

Deficit 

Total 
Shareholders’ 

Equity 
   $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 

Balance on June 30, 2018 
  

39,407,411 
 

 7,304,472           
              

984,700 
   

1,265,799            
   

469,497 
     

2,602,005 
  

(9,277,707) 
     

3,348,766 
          
Exercise of stock options 14 (c) 225,000 38,243 - - (15,743) - - 22,500 

Expiry of warrants 14(d) - - - (81,838) - 81,838 - - 

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  - - - - - - (5,170,106) (5,170,106) 

Balance on June 30, 2019 

  
39,632,411  

 
  7,342,715         

       
984,700 

 
1,183,961            

    
453,754 

 
 2,683,843 

  
 (14,447,813) 

    
(1,798,840) 

 
          
Expiry of warrants 14(d) - - - (13,200) - 13,200 - - 
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  - - - - - - (1,243,662) (1,243,662) 

Balance on June 30, 2020  39,632,411 7,342,715 984,700 1,170,761 453,754 2,697,043 (15,691,475) (3,042,502) 
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Note 
June 30, 

2020 
June 30, 

2019 
Cash provided by (used in)  $ $ 
    
Operating Activities    
Net loss  (1,243,662) (5,170,106) 
    
Items not affecting cash    

Amortization expense – PPE & mining rights 9 - 9,109 
Amortization – right-of-use asset 7 36,731 - 
Convertible promissory note accretion 13 - 134,435 
Impairment of Mining rights  - 3,408,887 
Impairment of Mining equipment  - 1,250,804 
Impairment of PPE 9 22,007 - 
Loss on convertible promissory note 13 776,071  

    
  (408,854) (366,871) 
Net changes in non-cash working capital    

Prepaid expenses and deposits 6 (6,300) 30,141 
Accounts payable & accrued liabilities  21,530 6,698 

      Interest payable      13 4,997 - 
     GST/HST receivable 5 (6,490) 1,141 
    
Cash (used in) operating activities  (395,115) (328,891) 
    
    
Financing Activities    
Stock options exercised   - 22,500 
Due to other companies 12 325,190 25,000 
Lease payments  8 (33,962) - 
Advances to consultants  81,356 254,118 
Advances to directors and officers  - (4,224) 
    
Cash provided by financing activities  372,584 297,394 
    
Net change in cash   (22,531) (31,497) 
    
Cash, beginning of year  30,078 61,575 
    
Cash, end of year  7,547 $    30,078 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 

Gold Rush Cariboo Corp. (formerly Cava Resources Inc.) (“Company”) is principally engaged in the 
acquisition, exploration of mineral properties in North America.  The Company is in the process of exploring 
its resource properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain enough mineral 
deposits, such that their recovery would be economically viable. The Company trades on the TMX Venture 
Exchange under the symbol GDBO. The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of 
business is 393 University Ave., Ste 1810, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5G 1E6. 

The Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in 
which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such 
properties; however, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject 
to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliance with regulatory requirements. 

On June 19, 2018, under Articles of Amendment, the Company changed its name to Gold Rush Cariboo 
Corp. 

Going Concern 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which 
contemplates that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal 
course of business. The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and 
there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations and 
the Company has incurred significant losses to date resulting in a cumulative deficit of $15,691,475  as at 
June 30, 2020 (June 30, 2019 - $14,447,813). The recoverability of the carrying value of exploration 
properties and the Company’s continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the 
underlying properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable 
operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon 
the Company’s ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions 
could require material write-downs of the carrying values.  The Company is subject to risks and challenges 
similar to companies in a comparable stage of exploration and development. As a result of these risks, 
there is significant doubt as to the appropriateness of the going concern assumption. There is no assurance 
that the Company's funding initiatives will continue to be successful and these financial statements do not 
reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and 
statements of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption 
was inappropriate. These adjustments could be material. The Company will have to raise additional funds 
to advance its exploration and development efforts and, while it has been successful in doing so in the past, 
there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. As of June 30, 2020, the Company had 
current assets of $40,484 (June 30, 2019 - $50,225) to cover current liabilities of $3,117,001 (June 30, 
2019 - $772,147). The Company has no proven history of performance, earnings or success. These 
conditions raise material uncertainties which cast significant doubt as to whether the Company will be able 
to continue as a going concern over the next 12 months should it not be able to obtain the necessary 
financing to fund exploration programs and working capital requirements.  

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION  

(a) Statement of Compliance  

These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations 
Committee ("IFRIC"). The consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 were 
authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on October 28, 2020. 

The Company operates in one segment defined as the cash generating unit (“CGU”) which is North  
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 

America. 

 (b) Basis of Measurement 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.   

(c) Functional and Presentation Currency 

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the 
Company’s and its subsidiaries’ functional currency.  

(d) Basis of Consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly 
owned and controlled operating subsidiary, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. The financial statements of 
its subsidiaries are included in the consolidated statements from the date that control 
commences until the date that control ceases. All significant inter-company transactions and 
balances have been eliminated on consolidation. All references to the Company should be 
treated as references to the Company and its subsidiaries. 

(e) Critical Accounting Estimates, Judgments, and Assumptions 

 The preparation of these consolidated financial statements requires management to make 
judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities at the date of the annual consolidated financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are 
continuously evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including 
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
Uncertainty about these judgments, estimates and assumptions could result in outcomes that 
could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in 
future periods.  

 The significant areas of estimation uncertainty considered by management in preparing the 
annual consolidated financial statements were the same as those in the annual financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 and 2019. 

(f) Application of new International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 

 The following standards have been adopted during the year: 
 

IFRS 16 – Leases: New standard to establish principles for recognition, measurement, 
presentation and disclosure of leases with an impact on lessee accounting, effective for annual 
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company adopted this standard effective 
July 1, 2019.   In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 which replaces IAS 17 – Leases and 
its associated interpretative guidance. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of 
leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the 
customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of 
a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a 
single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting, 
with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. The standard is 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 

 Upon lease commencement, a right-of-use asset and lease liability is recognized.  The right-of-
use asset is initially measured at the amount of lease liability plus any initial direct costs incurred 
by the lessee.  After lease commencement, the right-of-use asset is measured at cost less  
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2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 

accumulated amortization. 

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments payable over 
the lease term, discounted at the rate implicit in the lease. Subsequently, the lease liability is 
measured on an amortised cost basis using an effective interest method. 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) Mineral Properties 

Costs directly related to exploration and evaluation expenditures (“E&E”) are recognized and 
expensed. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying costs, 
drilling costs, payments made to contractors and depreciation on plant and equipment during 
the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributable to exploration and evaluation activities, 
including general administrative overhead costs and share based payments to employees and 
consultants, are also expensed in the period in which they occur. 

The acquisitions of mineral property interests are initially measured at cost. Mineral property 
and right acquisition costs and development expenditures incurred subsequent to the 
determination of the feasibility of mining operations and approval of development by the 
Company are capitalized until the property to which they relate is placed into production, sold or 
allowed to lapse. 

Exploration and evaluation costs incurred prior to determination of the feasibility of mining 
operations are expensed as incurred. 

Mineral property and right acquisition costs include the cash consideration and the fair market 
value of shares issued for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the relevant 
agreements. These costs will be amortized over the estimated life of the property following 
commencement of commercial production, or written off if the property is sold, allowed to lapse, 
or when an impairment of value has been determined to have occurred, together with the related 
exploration and evaluation expenditures.  

Management annually assesses carrying values of properties for which events and 
circumstances may indicate possible impairment. Impairment of a property is generally 
considered to have occurred if (1) the property has been abandoned; (2) there are unfavourable 
changes in the property economics; (3) there are restrictions on development; or (4) when there 
has been an undue delay in development, which exceeds three years. In the event that 
estimated discounted cash flows expected from its use or eventual disposition is determined by 
management to be insufficient to recover the carrying value of the property, the carrying value 
is written-down to the estimated recoverable amount. 

(b) Decommissioning, Restoration and Other Similar Liabilities (Asset retirement obligation – 
ARO) 

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, 
including those associated with reclamation of mineral properties and property, plant and 
equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development, or 
normal operation of the assets.  Initially, a liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized 
at its fair value in the period in which it is incurred. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the  
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3.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

corresponding asset retirement obligation is added to the carrying amount of the related mineral 
property asset in the case where technical feasibility has been established, and expensed if 
technical feasibility is yet to be established. Once capitalized, the cost is amortized as an 
expense over the economic life of the asset using either the unit-of-production method or the 
straight-line method, as appropriate. Following the initial recognition of the asset retirement 
obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted 
for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash 
flows needed to settle the obligation. The Company has determined that there are no such 
liabilities on June 30, 2020 (June 30, 2019 - $Nil). 

(c) Provisions 

Rehabilitation Provision 

The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental 
disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present 
value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the 
exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of the rehabilitation 
activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites.  

The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to 
government laws and regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the 
estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets. 
Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present value based on current 
market discount rates and liability specific risks. Additional environmental disturbances or 
changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and 
rehabilitation liability in the year in which they occur.  

The Company did not have a rehabilitation provision as of June 30, 2020 and 2019. 

(d)  Taxation 

Current Income Tax  

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the 
amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax 
laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the 
date of the statement of financial position. 

Deferred Income Tax 

The Company uses the asset and liabilities method to determine income tax and deferred tax. 

Income tax expense is comprised of current and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is 
the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period, using tax 
rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable 
in respect of previous years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized in respect of 
temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial 
reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes and are presented as non-current 
liabilities. 

Income tax expense is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business 
combination, or items recognized directly in equity. Income taxes are calculated using the asset 
and liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under the asset and liability method, 
deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable  
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3.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(d)  Taxation (Continued) 

to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities 
and their respective tax basis and for tax losses and other deductions carried forward. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated using substantively enacted tax rates 
expected to apply when the asset is realized, or the liability is settled. An asset is recognized on 
the statement of financial position when it is probable that the future economic benefits will flow 
to the entity and the asset has a cost or value that can be measured reliably. The effect on 
deferred tax assets and liabilities of changes in tax rates are recognized in income in the period 
in which the change is substantively enacted. 

Deferred taxes are not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition 
of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither 
accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and 
jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the 
foreseeable future. 

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each date of the consolidated 
statements of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that 
sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to 
be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each date of the 
statement of financial position to the extent that it becomes probable that future taxable profit 
will allow the deferred asset to be recovered. 

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally 
enforceable right exists to set off current assets against current liabilities and the deferred tax 
assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the 
same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to either settle current tax liabilities 
and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in 
each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected 
to be settled or recovered. 

(e)  Flow-Through Shares 

The Company will, from time to time, issue flow-through shares to finance a portion of its 
exploration programs.  Pursuant to the terms of flow-through share agreements, the Company 
agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the tax deductions associated with these 
qualifying expenditures to the flow-through subscribers at an agreed upon date. 

Flow-through shares are reported at issue price. If the flow-through shares are issued at a 
premium to the market price of non-flow through or hard dollar shares at the date of 
announcement, such premium or excess proceeds is reported as a liability on the statements of 
financial position. The subsequent renunciation of such qualifying expenditures incurred by the 
Company in favor of the flow-through subscribers is reported as a reduction in the unrenounced 
flow-through share premium liability on the statements of financial position and a corresponding 
reduction in deferred tax expense on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive 
loss. 
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3.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(f) Capital Assets 

 Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses. The cost of capital assets consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable 
to bringing the asset to the location a condition necessary for its intended use and an initial 
estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is 
located. The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives 
and depreciation methods being used and any changes arising from the assessments are 
applied by the Company prospectively. Where an item of capital asset comprises major 
components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items. 
Expenditures incurred to replace a component of capital asset is accounted for separately, 
including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.  

Amortization on computer equipment is based on a rate of 30% declining balance and 
amortization on office equipment is based on a rate of 20% declining balance and mining 
equipment is amortized on straight-line over 10 years. 

(g) Financial Instruments  

 Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are 
recognized initially at fair value plus transaction costs, except for financial assets and financial 
liabilities carried at fair value through net income or loss, which are measured initially at fair 
value. 

Financial Assets: 

Financial assets are categorized for subsequent measurement as follows: 

(i) Amortized cost (“AC”) 

 Financial assets that are held in a business model with the objective of collecting contractual 
cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (“SPPI”) 
are measured at amortized cost (“AC”). The Company’s prepaid expenses and deposits are 
measured at amortized cost. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements 
of loss and comprehensive loss are derecognized or impaired. 

(ii) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 

 Financial assets that are held for trading and derivative assets are required to be measured at 
fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). Financial assets that meet certain conditions may 
be designated at fair value through profit and loss upon initial recognition. Upon initial 
recognition, attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit and loss as incurred.  

 Assets in this category are subsequently measured at fair value with gains or losses recognized 
in profit and loss. The fair values of derivative financial instruments are based on changes in 
observable prices in active markets or by a valuation technique where no market exists. 

 The Company’s cash are designated as financial assets at FVTPL.  
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3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(iii)   Fair Value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) 

 Financial assets that are held to both collect contractual cash flows and for sale are required to 
be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). Other financial 
assets, provided they are not held for trading and have not been designated as at fair value 
through profit and loss, can be designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income 
on initial recognition. 

 Gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented in the available 
for sale reserve within equity, except for the accretion in value based on the effective interest 
method, impairment losses and foreign exchange differences on monetary assets, which are 
recognized in profit and loss. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income for which fair value cannot be estimated reliably, are measured at cost 
and any impairment losses are recognized in profit and loss. Upon initial recognition, attributable 
transaction costs are recognized in profit and loss as incurred. When the asset is disposed of 
or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss recognized in other comprehensive 
income is reclassified from equity to profit and loss and presented as a reclassification 
adjustment within other comprehensive income. 

 The Company has not designated any financial instruments as FVOCI for accounting purposes.  

(h) Financial Liabilities 

 Financial liabilities are categorized for subsequent measurement as follows: 

(a) Amortized Cost (“AC”) 

 Financial liabilities that are not otherwise measured as at fair value through profit and loss or 
designated at fair value are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. 
Any host contract in a hybrid instrument is also measured at amortized cost. Gains and losses 
are recognized in profit and loss when the liabilities are derecognized. Transaction costs 
incurred in connection with the issuance of loans and borrowings are capitalized and recorded 
as a reduction of the carrying amount of the related financial liabilities and amortized using the 
effective interest method. 

 The Company’s financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities, loans payable and promissory note payable. 

(b) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”) 

 Financial liabilities that are held for trading and stand-alone derivative liabilities are required to 
be measured at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”). When certain conditions are 
satisfied, embedded derivatives are required to be separately recognized and measured at fair 
value with subsequent changes in fair value recognized in profit and loss. A designation can be 
made at initial recognition for financial liabilities that include one or more embedded derivatives, 
provided the host contract is not a financial asset, to measure the entire hybrid instrument at fair 
value. Where certain criteria are met, for example measurement at amortized cost would create 
measurement inconsistencies, the financial liability can also be designated at fair value. For         
such designated financial liabilities, the amount of the change in fair value that relates to 
changes in the entity’s own credit risk is recognized in other comprehensive income and the 
remaining amount of the change in fair value is recognized in profit and loss. All contingent 
consideration payable is also included in this category. 
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3.     SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 The Company has not designated any financial instruments as hedges for accounting purposes. 

 The fair values of financial liabilities are based on changes in observable prices in active markets 
or by a valuation technique where no market exists. Transaction costs attributable to the 
issuance of financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss are recognized in profit and 
loss as incurred. 

 (i) Impairment of Financial Assets 

 The Company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether a financial 
asset is impaired. An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortized cost 
is calculated as the difference between it carrying amount and the present value of the estimated 
future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original effective interest rate. Losses are recognized 
in profit or loss and reflected in an allowance account against receivables. When a subsequent 
event causes the amount of impairment loss to decrease, the decrease in impairment loss is 
reversed through profit or loss. 

 Assets Carried at Amortized Cost 

 If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has 
been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying 
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset’s 
original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss. 

 If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can 
be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously 
recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that carrying value of the asset does not 
exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any 
subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss. 

 In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is 
recognized in profit and loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of 
insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to 
collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the 
receivable is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off 
against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible. 

Available-for-Sale 

If an available-for-sale asset is impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost 
and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in profit or loss, is 
transferred from equity to profit or loss. Reversals in respect of equity instruments classified as 
available-for-sale are not recognized in profit or loss. 

(j) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets 

 The carrying amounts of the Company’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, 
are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. 
If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. For goodwill and 
intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available for use, the recoverable 
amount is estimated each year at the same time. 
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3.    SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

       The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and 
its fair value less costs to sell.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are 
discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of 
impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest Company of assets that 
generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of 
other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit”). The goodwill acquired in a 
business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing, is allocated to cash-generating 
units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. 

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating units 
exceed its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. 
Impairment losses recognized in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce 
the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying 
amounts of the other assets in the unit (Company of units) on a pro rata basis.  

A previously recognized impairment loss may be reversed only if there has been a change in 
the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount of the asset since the last impairment 
loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its 
recoverable amount and is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The 
increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no 
impairment loss been recognized for the asset. 

k) Cash 

Cash in the consolidated statements of financial position is comprised of cash held at Canadian 
banks. 

l) Provisions 

Rehabilitation Provision 

The Company is subject to various government laws and regulations relating to environmental 
disturbances caused by exploration and evaluation activities. The Company records the present 
value of the estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore the 
exploration sites in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of the rehabilitation 
activities includes restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of the affected exploration sites.  

The rehabilitation provision generally arises when the environmental disturbance is subject to 
government laws and regulations. When the liability is recognized, the present value of the 
estimated costs is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related mining assets. 
Over time, the discounted liability is increased for the changes in present value based on current 
market discount rates and liability specific risks. Additional environmental disturbances or 
changes in rehabilitation costs will be recognized as additions to the corresponding assets and 
rehabilitation liability in the year in which they occur.  

The Company did not have a rehabilitation provision as of June 30, 2020 (2019 - $Nil). 

Other Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a future obligation (legal or constructive) that 
has arisen as a result of a past event and is probable that a future outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation, provided a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the 
obligation. 
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3.     SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to 
settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time 
value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to the 
passage of time is recognized as interest expense. 

The Company did not have any other provisions on June 30, 2020 (2019 - $Nil). 

m) Related Party Transactions 

 Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control 
the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and 
operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common 
control or common significant influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. 
A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources 
or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course 
of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount. 

n) Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates 

 The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgments and 
estimates and form assumptions that affects the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgments and estimates in 
relation to assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Management uses historical experience 
and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the 
basis for its judgments and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under 
different assumptions and conditions. The most significant estimates relate to asset retirement 
obligations; capital assets including gold reserves and resources, depreciation and depletion; 
recoverability of accounts receivable, valuation of deferred income tax amounts, impairment 
testing and the calculation of share-based payments. The most significant judgments relate to 
recoverability of capitalized amounts, recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, 
determination of the commencement of commercial production and the determination of the 
economic viability of a project. 

 The application of the Company’s accounting policy for exploration assets requires judgement 
in determining whether it is likely that costs incurred will be recovered through successful 
exploration and development or sale of the asset under review. Furthermore, the assessment 
as to whether economically recoverable reserves exist is itself an estimation process. Estimates 
and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after expenditure 
is capitalized, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of expenditure is 
unlikely, the amount capitalized is written off in the Consolidated Statements of Loss and 
Comprehensive loss in the period when the new information becomes available. The carrying 
value of these assets is detailed in Note 10. 

o) Foreign Currency Translation 

 Foreign currency accounts are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: 

 At the transaction date, each asset, liability, revenue and expense denominated in a foreign 
currency is translated into Canadian dollars by the use of the exchange rate in effect at that 
date. At the year-end date, unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are translated to Canadian 
dollars by the using the exchange rate in effect at the year-end date and the related translation 
differences are recognized in net income.  



GOLD RUSH CARIBOO CORP.  
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Years Ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 15  

 

3.     SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

 Exchange gains and losses arising on the retranslation of monetary available-for-sale financial 
assets are treated as a separate component of the change in fair value and recognized in net 
income. Exchange gains and losses on non-monetary available-for-sale financial assets form 
part of the overall gain or loss recognized in respect of that financial instrument. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at historical cost are translated into 
Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the initial transaction and 
are not subsequently restated.  

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value or a revalue amount are 
translated into Canadian dollars by using the exchange rate in effect at the date the value is 
determined and the related translation differences are recognized in net income or other 
comprehensive loss consistent with where the gain or loss on the underlying non-monetary 
asset or liability has been recognized. 

p) Share Capital 

 Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they 
do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s common 
shares are classified as equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the new 
shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds. 

         q) Loss Per Share 

 The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number 
of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential 
dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and share purchase 
warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if 
dilutive. The treasury stock method is used for the assumed proceeds upon exercise of the 
options and warrants that are used to purchase common shares at the average market price 
during the year. 

r) Share-Based Payments 

 Share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the 
fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Under this method, the fair value of the 
equity-settled share-based payment is measured on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model, and is recognized as an expense or capitalized, depending on the nature 
of the grant, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period that the employees earn 
the options. For options that do not vest immediately, the fair value is measured at the grant 
date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period in which the 
options vest.  At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the 
number of equity instruments expected to vest. 

 Equity-settled, share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees are 
measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot 
be estimated reliably in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments 
granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the 
service using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.  The Black-Scholes option pricing model 
requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and stock 
price volatility. 
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3.     SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

s) Comprehensive Income (Loss) 

 Comprehensive income is the change in equity of the Company during a reporting period from 
transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner sources. It includes all 
changes to equity during a period except those resulting from investments by owners and 
distributions to owners. Comprehensive income is comprised of net income or loss for the period 
and other comprehensive income. The standard requires certain gains and losses that would 
otherwise be recorded as part of net earnings to be presented in “other comprehensive income” 
until it is considered appropriate to recognize into net earnings.  

 The Company had no comprehensive income or loss transactions, other than its net loss, nor 
has the Company accumulated other comprehensive income during periods that have been 
presented. 

4.     CASH  

Cash at June 30, 2020 totaled $7,547 (June 30, 2019 – $30,078) and consisted of deposits with 
Canadian banks in a general non-interest-bearing account in the amount of $5,281 (June 30, 2019 - 
$27,812) and funds held in trust with the Company’s lawyer in the amount of $2,266 (June 30, 2019 
- $2,266).  

5.  GST/HST RECEIVABLE 

The Company’s receivable consists of Harmonized Goods and Services Tax due from the Canadian 
government taxation authorities in the amount of $26,637 on June 30, 2020 (June 30, 2019 - 
$20,147). 

6.  PREPAID EXPENSES  

Prepaid expenses on June 30, 2020 were $6,300 (June 30, 2019 - $Nil). This was comprised of 
premises rent paid in advance.  
 

7.       Right of Use Asset 
 
          For the year ended June 30, 2020, total right-of-use asset  $70,400 (2019- $Nil) consists of leased 

office space which are amortized over the life of the lease of remaining 35 months. The office lease 
expires May 30, 2022. 

 $ 
 
BALANCE, June 30, 2019 - 
  
Addition 107,131 
Amortization Expense (36,731) 
Balance, June 30, 2020 70,400 
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8.  Lease Liability 

 $ 
 
BALANCE, June 30, 2019 - 
  
Addition 107,131 
Rent Payments (41,304) 
Interest 7,343 
Balance, June 30, 2020 73,170 
 
Allocated as: 

 

Current portion 36,780 
Long-term 36,390 
Balance, June 30, 2020 73,170 

9.   PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 

 
 
 

Computer 
Equipment 

Office 
Equipment 

Construction 
Vehicles 

Mining 
Equipment Total 

 
Cost 

 
    

Balance on June 30, 2019 $ 4,152 $ 3,148 $ 29,990 $1,297,000 $1,334,290 

Impairment (4,152) (3,148) (29,989) (1,296,999) (1,296,999) 

Balance on June 30, 2020 $         - $ - $ 1 $ 1 $             1    

 

Accumulated Depreciation 

 

    

Balance on June 30, 2019 $ 3,680 $ 1,334 $     10,268 $ 46,194 $ 61,476 

Impairment (3,680) (1,334) (10,268) (46,194) (46,194) 

Amortization for the period - - - - - 

Balance on June 30, 2020 $         - $ - $              -     $ - $ - 

 

Carrying Amounts 

 

    

As of June 30, 2019 $          472 $ 1,814 $ 19,722 $ 1 $ 22,009 

As of June 30, 2020 $          - $ - $ 1 $               1 $ 2 

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Company recognized an impairment loss of $22,007 
(2019 - $nil) on property, plant and equipment and $nil (2019- $1,250,804) on mining equipment 
that was acquired in the 2018 fiscal year. The impairment loss on the mining equipment was 
recognized as a result of the inactivity in furthering the development of the mine the equipment was 
slated to be used for and as a result of the asset not meeting management’s expectations in 
generating the expected future benefits. 
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10. MINING PROPERTY & RIGHTS ACQUISITION COSTS 
 

 

Casa Berardi 
Project 

Quebec, 
Canada 

Horseshoe Bend 
Project 

Mining Rights 

British Columbia, 
Canada Total 

     
Balance on June 30, 2019 $ 1  $              1 $ 2 
     
Impairment  - - - 
     
Balance on June 30, 2020  $    1   $                        1 $     2 

Horseshoe Bend Project 
 
On February 13, 2018, (pursuant to a letter of intent dated September 27, 2017), the Company 
completed the acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares of Gold Rush Cariboo Inc.  
which has previously entered into an agreement with Goldlands Inc. with respect to the purchase of 
the alluvial gold and platinum mining project rights known as the Horseshoe Bend Project consisting 
of one Placer Lease and six Placer Claims. In addition, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. has acquired an 
option to acquire additional adjacent properties which are held by Goldlands Inc. 
 
The Company is committed to spend $60,000 per annum on mining operations over the next two 
years. The Company is also committed to pay a royalty of 2.5% NSR to the vendor. 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Company recognized an impairment loss of $Nil (2019 - 
$3,408,887) on the Horseshoe Bend and Casa Berardi projects that were acquired in the prior fiscal 
years. The impairment loss on the Horseshoe Bend and Casa Berardi projects was recognized as a 
result of the inactivity in furthering the development of these projects along with no recognized 
revenue stream in the future and as a result of the asset not meeting management’s expectations in 
generating the expected future benefits. 

11.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 June 30, 

2020 
June 30, 

2019 
 $ $ 
Management fees charged by officers or Corporations 
controlled by officers for administrative and financial 
management services 

 
 

138,676            27,000 
   
Rental recovery income received by companies with 
common directors 

 
(58,018) - 

 80,658            27,000 

As at June 30, 2020, due to other companies had $350,190 (2019 – $25,000) due to companies 
with directors in common. 
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12.  DUE TO CONSULTANTS AND OTHER COMPANIES 

The amount due to consultants of $269,683 (June 30, 2019 - $188,327) are amounts that are interest-
free and payable on demand. 

The amount due to other companies of $350,190 (June 30, 2019 - $25,000) are amounts that are 
interest-free and payable on demand 

13.  CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE 

On September 4, 2017, Gold Rush Cariboo Inc. issued a Convertible Promissory Note (“Note”) in 
connection with the acquisition of the Horseshoe Bend Project mining rights (Notes 10). The Note 
bears interest at the rate of 2% per annum calculated semi-annually and is convertible at $0.40. The 
principal amount of this Note shall be payable as follows: (i) an amount of $25,000 on March 15 of 
each year; (ii) a minimum amount of: (A) $150,000 or (B) 50% of the Net Profits earned during the 
previous twelve months; (iii) the balance of the Principal together with all accrued interest shall 
become due and payable on September 2, 2024. The Note has been bifurcated into its debt and 
equity components. The fair value of the debt portion in the amount of $1,265,300 was estimated 
using a discounted cash flow model method based on an expected life of seven years, timing of 
expected principal payments, and a discount rate of 15%. The residual of $984,700, was allocated 
to equity. Interest and accretion related to the debt for the year ended June 30, 2020 was $183,568 
(2019 - $181,324). The $75,000 principal payment due March 15, 2018, March 15, 2019 and March 
15, 2020 and the $300,000 principal payment due November 1, 2018 and November 1, 2019 have 
been delayed pending the resolution of certain other matters related to the acquisition and 
consequently the Convertible Promissory Note is in default and is due on demand.  

The movement in the debt portion of the Notes during the period comprised the following:  

 
 June 30, 

2020 
June 30, 

2019 
   
Face value of convertible promissory note  $       2,250,000 $        2,250,000 
Equity component of convertible promissory note  (984,700) (984,700) 
Liability component of convertible promissory note 1,265,300 1,265,300 
Interest accretion on convertible feature 208,629 208,629 
Loss on convertible promissory note 776,071  
   
 2,250,000 1,473,929 
Current portion of convertible promissory note 2,250,000 375,000 

Long-term portion of convertible promissory note $                      - $       1,098,929 

 Interest payable on the promissory note as of June 30, 2020 was $126,986 (2019 - $121,989) 
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14.   CAPITAL STOCK 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Company has a total of issued and outstanding common 
shares of 39,632,411 (2019 – 39,632,411). 

(a) Private Placements 
 
(i) On February 9, 2018, completed a private placement of 8,854,000 units at an issue price of 
$0.20 per unit for total gross proceeds of $1,770,800. Each unit consists of one common share 
and one-half of one share purchase warrant, with each warrant entitling the holder to purchase 
one common share at $0.50 per share until the close of business on the day which is 36 months 
from the date of issue of the warrant. The total fair value of $585,381 was estimated as a value 
for the warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest 
rates ranging from 1.92% to 1.96%, an expected volatility of 234% and an expected life of 3 
years. In addition, 115,500 finder’s warrants were issued entitling the holder to purchase one 
common share at $0.20 per share until the close of business on the day which is 18 months 
from the date of issue of the warrant. The total fair value of $13,200 was estimated as a value 
for the finder’s warrants using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free 
interest rate of 1.78%, an expected volatility of 128% and an expected life of 1.5 years. The 
Company incurred a total of $37,548 in cash finder’s fees in connection with the private 
placement.  

(b) Warrants 
The following table provides information about warrants issued and outstanding on June 30, 
2020: 
 

 
 Number 

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise 

Price Expiry Date 
    

Balance on June 30, 2017 13,475,000 $0.40  
Issued 4,427,000 $0.50 February 9, 2021 
Issued 115,500 $0.20 August 9, 2019 
Expired (13,100,000) $0.15 June 30, 2018 

Balance on June 30, 2018 4,917,500 $0.50  
Expired (375,000) $0.40 July 25, 2018 
Balance on June 30, 2019 4,542,500 $0.50  
Expired (115,000) $0.20 August 9, 2019 

Balance on June 30, 2020 4,427,500 $0.50 February 9, 2021 

(c) Stock Options 

Stock option plan 

The Company has a stock option plan to provide employees, directors, officers and consultants 
with options to purchase common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of 
each option equals the market price of the Company’s stock on the day of grant and the 
maximum term of option is five years. The maximum number of shares which may be issued 
under the program shall not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares. The following 
summarizes the employees, directors, officers and consultant stock options that have been 
granted, exercised, expired, vested or cancelled during the year ended June 30, 2020:  
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14.   CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 
 
On June 14, 2018, the Company granted 2,700,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.22 
and a term of three years. These options vested immediately.  The total fair value of $376,797  
was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming, a risk-free interest rate 
of 2.01%, an expected volatility of 218% and an expected life of 3 years. The granting of these  
options resulted in a share-based payment expense of $376,797 being recorded during the year 
ended June 30, 2018.  
 
On June 30, 2020, the Company had 3,700,000 stock options outstanding as follows: 

 
Date of Grant 

Options 
Granted 

Options 
Exercisable 

Weighted-
Average 
Exercise  

Price 

Expiry 
Date 

July 4, 2016 900,000 900,000 $0.10 July 4, 2021 
March 1, 2017 100,000 100,000 $0.15 March 1, 2022 
June 14, 2018 2,700,000 2,700,000 $0.22 June 14, 2021 
 3,700,000 3,700,000   

 
The Company provides compensation to directors, employees and consultants in the form 
of stock options.  

(d) Warrant Reserve 
 

A summary of the changes in the Company’s warrant reserve is set out below: 
 

 
  

June 30, 2020 
 

 June 30, 2019 
 Balance – Beginning of year $  1,183,961 $      1,265,799 
 Valuation of warrants issued - - 
 Finder’s warrants issued - - 
 Exercise of warrants -           -  
 Expiry of warrants (13,200) (81,838) 
 Balance – End of year 1,170,761 $        1,183,961 

(e)  Share-based Payment Reserves 
 

A summary of the changes in the Company’s share-based payment reserve is set out below: 
 

          
  June 30, 2020 

         
  June 30, 2019 

 Balance – Beginning of year $      453,754 $      469,497 
 Exercise of stock options - (15,743) 
 Share-based compensation - - 
 Balance – End of year $       453,754 $       453,754 
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14.      CAPITAL STOCK (continued) 

(f) Contributed Surplus 
 

A summary of the changes in the Company’s contributed surplus is set out below: 
 

 
 

             
  June 30, 2020 

             
  June 30, 2019 

 Balance – Beginning of year  $      2,683,843 $      2,602,005 
 Expiry of warrants 13,200 81,838 
 Balance – End of year $      2,697,043 $      2,683,843 

15.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
  

(a)  Fair value of financial instruments 
 

Financial instruments recorded at fair value on the statement of financial position are classified 
using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the 
measurements.  The fair value hierarchy has the following levels: 
 
• Level 1 – valuation based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical 

assets or liabilities. 
• Level 2 – valuation techniques based on inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 

1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. 
derived from prices). 

• Level 3 – valuation techniques using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on 
observable market data (unobservable inputs). 

 
The Company’s cash, prepaid expenses and deposits, accounts payables and accrued 
liabilities, loans payable and convertible promissory note payable are considered Level 1 in the  
hierarchy and are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, which are 
measured at amortized cost which approximates fair value. Accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, due to consultants, due to directors and officers and promissory note payables are 
classified for accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized  
 
 
cost which also approximates fair value. Fair value of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, 
due to consultants and due to officers and directors are determined from transaction values 
which were derived from observable market inputs and fair values are based on level 2 
measurements. 

The Company has determined the fair value of its financial instruments as follows: 

(i) The carrying values of cash, prepaid expenses and deposits, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, due to consultants and due to officers and directors approximate their fair values due 
to the short-term nature of these instruments. The fair value of the convertible promissory note 
approximates $2,250,000. 

(ii) Other financial assets are carried at amounts based on relevant stock market information.  

These fair value estimates are subject to and involve uncertainties and significant judgment and 
therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly 
affect the estimates. 

 
(b) Risk Exposure 

The Company may be exposed to risks of varying degrees of significance, which could affect its  
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15.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

ability to achieve its strategic objectives.  The main objective of the Company’s risk management 
processes is to ensure that the risks are properly identified and that the capital base is adequate 
in relation to those risks.  The risks the Company is exposed to are described below: 

• Capital risk 

The Company manages its capital with the objective of providing adequate capital 
resources for the Company. The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders’ 
equity and depends on the ability of the Company to raise capital. 

• Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a client or vendor will be unable to pay or receive any amounts 
owed or owing by the Company.  Management’s assessment of the Company’s credit risk 
is low as it is primarily attributable to funds held in Canadian banks.  

• Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company is not able to meet its financial obligations as 
they fall due.  There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate 
financing in the future.  The Company may seek additional financing through debt or equity 
offerings, but there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms that 
are acceptable to the Company or at all. Any equity offering will result in dilution to the 
ownership interests of the Company’s shareholders and may result in dilution to the value 
of such interests. 

• Market risk 

Market risk incorporates a range of risks.  Movements in risk factors, such as interest rate 
risk, currency risk, market price risk, and commodity price risk, affect the fair value of 
financial assets and liabilities. 

• Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Company’s interest rate 
risk is minimal as there are no outstanding loans or interest-bearing debt. The Company’s 
current policy is to deposit excess cash in non-interest-bearing accounts at its Canadian 
banking institutions.    

• Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Company’s functional 
currency is the Canadian dollar as the majority of its transactions and operations are in 
Canada. Management believes the foreign exchange risk derived from currency 
conversions is negligible and therefore does not hedge its foreign exchange risk.  

• Market price risk 

The prices of metals and minerals fluctuate widely and are affected by many factors outside 
of the Company’s control.  The prices of metals and minerals and future expectation of 
such prices have a significant impact on the market sentiment for investment in mining and 
mineral exploration companies.  This in turn may impact the Company’s ability to raise 
equity financing for its long-term working capital requirements. 

Company's exploration and evaluation assets are related to the price of gold and other 
mineral commodities, and the outlook for this mineral. Adverse changes in the price of gold 
can also significantly impair the economic viability of the Company’s projects, along with 
the ability to obtain future financing.  
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15.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued) 

(c) Sensitivity analysis 
 
Based on management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company 
believes that movements at ± 10% are “reasonably possible” over a one-year period: 
(i) The Company does not hold significant balances in foreign currencies to give rise to 
significant exposure to foreign exchange risk. 
(ii) Price risk is remote since the Company is a non-producing entity. 

The Company’s other financial assets are subject to fair value fluctuations.  

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 
In the management of capital, the Company includes capital stock, warrant reserve, share-based 
payment reserve, deficit, other accumulated comprehensive income, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities, due to officers and directors and due to consultants. 
 The Company's objectives when managing capital are: 

 
 (a) To safeguard the Company's financial capacity and liquidity for future earning in order to 

continue to provide an appropriate return to shareholders and other stakeholders. 
 (b) To maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at an acceptable 

risk; and 
 (c) To enable the Company to maximize growth by meeting its capital expenditure budget, to 

expand its budget to accelerate projects, and to take advantage of acquisition opportunities. 
 
The Company regularly monitors and reviews the amount of capital in proportion to risk and future 
development and exploration opportunities.  

 
The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in 
economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.  In order to maintain or 
adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new debt, equity or similar instruments to reduce 
debt levels, adjust the number of dividends paid to shareholders, or make adjustments to its capital 
expenditure program. 
 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended 
June 30, 2020 and capital management is consistent with the year ended June 30, 2019. The 
Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

17. COMMITMENTS  
 

The minimum lease commitments under the lease for the next fiscal years is as follows:  
 

Item   2021 2022 2023 Total 
       
Premises   $   41,304 $  37,862 - 79,166 

 
The Company has informal month-to-month agreements with certain co-tenants that may generate 
rental recovery to offset this commitment (Note 11). 
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18. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES 
 

The exploration and evaluation costs reflected in the statement of loss are as follows: 
 

  
June 30, 2020 

         
June 30, 2019 

   
Casa Berardi Project – Quebec, Canada $                 - $                - 
Horseshoe Bend Project - British Columbia, Canada - 31,061 
Voisey West Project – Labrador, Newfoundland 112,664 - 
 $     112,664                  $      31,061 

19. INCOME TAXES 
 
(a) Income Tax Expense 

Major items causing the Company's income tax rate to vary from the Canadian statutory rate of 
approximately are as follows: 
 

 June 30, 
2020 

June 30, 
2019 

  $ 
Loss before income taxes (1,243,662) (5,120,106) 
Statutory rate 27.0% 26.5% 
   
Income tax provision at statutory rate (335,789) (1,370,078) 
Effect of income of:   
Amortization 9,917 2,414 
Exploration and evaluation expenses 30,419 8,231 
Impairment 5,942 1,234,818 
Share issue cost - (6,768) 
Share-based compensation - - 
Accretion and interest - 48,051 
Loss on promissory note 209,539  
   
 (79,971) (16,519) 
Tax benefit not realized 79,971 16,519 
   
Provision for income taxes - - 
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19. INCOME TAXES (continued) 
 
The Company has the following deferred income tax assets and liabilities at the future enacted 
rates of 27.0% (2019 – 26.5%):   
 
 

 June 30, 
2020 

June 30, 
2019 

 $ $ 
 
Non-capital losses carry forward 1,176,857           1,096,886 
Capital losses carry forward 30,072 30,072 
Resource property pools 225,004 194,585 
Share issue costs 19,402 19,402 
Capital assets 347,307 347,307 
   
Deferred tax asset 1,798,642 1,688,252 
Deferred tax liability – flow through shares (382,748) 9382,748) 
Asset not recognized (1,415,894) (1,305,504) 
   
Net deferred tax asset/liability - - 

 
The Company has not recognized the deferred tax assets since the Company does not consider it 
more likely than not that the deferred tax asset will be realized in the future. 
 
(b) During fiscal 2009, management determined that the Company did not incur sufficient eligible 
exploration expenses under its flow-thru programs in 2006 and 2007. As of June 30, 2020, the 
amount of indemnification payable included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $9,282 
(2019- $9,282). 

As of June 30, 2020, the Company has Canadian non-capital losses of approximately $4,625,189 
(2019 – 4,329,000) available for deduction against future Canadian taxable income, the balances 
of which will expire as follows: 

 
   
 $  

2026 353,000  
2027 319,000  
2028 288,000  
2029 1,198,000  
2030 109,000  
2031 152,000  
2032 15,000  
2033 269,000  
2034 248,000  
2035 89,000  
2036 210,000  
2037 488,000  
2038 529,000  
2039 62,000  
2040 296,189  

 (4,625,189)  
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20. COMPARATIVE FIGURES 
 
Some prior year amounts have been changed to conform to the current year’s presentation. 

21. COVID 19 
 
In March 2020, the COVID-19 outbreak was declared a global pandemic by the World Health 
Organization. The situation is dynamic and the ultimate duration and magnitude of the impact on the 
economy, capital markets and the Company's financial position cannot be reasonably estimated at 
this time. The Company is monitoring developments and will adapt its business plans accordingly. 
The actual and threatened spread of COVID-19 globally could adversely impact the Company's ability 
to carry out its plans and raise capital. 


